
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on

Tuesday, 17th October, 2017 at 7.00 pm
in Concorde Room, Council Offices, Farnborough

To:
Councillor D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation 
Portfolio Holder

Councillor Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder
Councillor G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder

Councillor M.L. Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder
Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Councillor M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Services, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th September, 2017 (copy 
attached).

2. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18 - 2020/21 – (Pages 3 - 24)
(Councillor Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1731 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and provides an update on the Medium Term 
Financial Forecast.

Public Document Pack



3. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME AND COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS - 
CONSULTATION ARRANGEMENTS – (Pages 25 - 34)
(Councillor Gareth Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1730 (copy attached), regarding arrangements for a 
public consultation exercise on the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme and 
certain, locally set, Council Tax discounts and exemptions. 

4. SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PROCEDURE – (Pages 35 - 62)
(Councillor Ken Muschamp, Business, Safety and Regulation Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. EHH1731 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
proposed new Policy and Procedure for the Safeguarding of Children and Vulnerable 
Adults.

5. FUNDED SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE FOR AIR QUALITY FEASIBILITY 
STUDY ON THE A331 – (Pages 63 - 64)
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. EHH1729 (copy attached), which seeks approval for an 
income and expenditure supplementary estimate to undertake a feasibility study into 
measures to improve air quality along the A331.

6. PLANNING FOR THE RIGHT HOMES IN THE RIGHT PLACES: CONSULTATION 
PROPOSALS – (Pages 65 - 88)
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. PLN1733 (copy attached), which provides a summary of the 
content of and comments to be submitted on the Government’s Planning for the 
Right Homes and the Right Places consultation, including the implications for the 
preparation of the Rushmoor Local Plan.

7. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND – (Pages 89 - 
92)
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. COMM1719 (copy attached), which sets out details of an 
application for a grant from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental 
Fund.

8. VICTORIA ROAD CHAPEL, FARNBOROUGH – (Pages 93 - 98)
(Councillor Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. LEG1715 (copy attached), which seeks approval for a 
supplementary estimate to carry out the restoration of the chapel’s roof and 
agreement of an approach for the future of the chapel.

-----------



-22-

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Tuesday, 19th September, 2017 at 7.00 pm

at the Council Offices, Farnborough

 Councillor D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council
Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation 

Portfolio Holder

Councillor Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder
Councillor G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder

Councillor M.L. Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder
Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Councillor M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 3rd October, 2017.

33. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22nd August, 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

34. NEW BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF (REVALUATION) 
POLICY –
(Councillor Gareth Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1728, which set out a proposed new 
Discretionary Rate Relief Policy, which was intended to support those Ratepayers 
who had been worst affected by the 2017 Business Rate revaluation exercise.

Members were informed that this new policy would complement those adopted 
previously and would enable the Council to use its discretionary powers, with effect 
from 1st April, 2017, to award relief to those small and medium sized businesses that 
were facing the largest increases following the national revaluation, which had come 
into force earlier in 2017. The draft policy was set out in Appendix 1 to the Report. In 

Public Document Pack

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



-23-

response to a question, it was confirmed that recipients would need to reapply for the 
relief each year.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the adoption of the new policy, to be known as the Business Rates 
Discretionary Rate Relief (Revaluation), as set out in Report No. FIN1728, be 
approved; and

(ii) the Head of Financial Services be authorised to apply the reliefs.

The Meeting closed at 7.11 pm.

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 2



 

 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR  
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

INSERT DATE 
 
KEY DECISION? YES/NO 
 

REPORT NO. FIN1731 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18 – 2020/21 

 
 

 

SUMMARY:   
This report sets out the Medium Term Financial Strategy, which provides the 
framework to deliver a stable and sustainable financial position to enable the 
Council to achieve its strategic objectives, and which will support the preparation 
of the 2018/19 budget.    
 
It also sets out the Medium Term Financial Forecast, which is produced for 
indicative planning purposes as final decisions on the overall Budget and Council 
Tax level will be made by Council in February 2018. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
That Cabinet  

(i) recommend the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 – 2020/21 to 
Council for approval (Appendix A) and  

(ii) note the Medium Term Financial Forecast and the principal issues and 
risks associated with the forecast  

 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) complements the Council Plan 

by providing a framework for financial decision-making. While the Council 
Plan sets out the Council’s priorities and how it intends to meet the needs of 
its residents, businesses and visitors, the financial strategy describes how the 
financial management process will contribute to delivering these priorities. 
  

1.2 It is a fluid strategy, adapting to local and national conditions, which aims to 
take account of the risks to the Council’s financial position and to mitigate 
against such risk, in order to protect the financial health of the Council. 
 

1.3 The MTFS covers both Revenue and Capital activities. 
 

1.4 As we move into the next budget-setting cycle, it is appropriate to review and 
update the strategy in response to internal and external factors such as 
changing corporate priorities, the prevailing economic conditions, government 
policy and changes to funding mechanisms. 
 

1.5 The MTFS has been updated but remains largely unchanged from the 
Strategy approved by Council on 6th October 2016. 
 

Pack Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 

2 STRATEGY REVIEW 
 

2.1 The key risks and considerations for future budget planning are set out below:  
 

2.1.1 Central Government Funding – general c
[...]
FOLIO HOLDER 
 

17 OCTOBER 2017 
 

REPORT NO. FIN1730 

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME AND COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS 
CONSULTATION ARRANGEMENTS  

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Council is required to carry out a public consultation exercise on any 
proposed changes to its local Council Tax Support Scheme (CTSS), ahead of the 
deadline of 31st January for setting the scheme. This report sets out proposals for 
inclusion in that consultation. 
 
The report also provides options for change to certain locally set Council Tax 
discounts and exemptions, which would also require public consultation and 
could run alongside the CTSS exercise. 
 
A report on the outcome of the consultation exercises will be presented to 
Cabinet during January 2018, following which, recommendations for final scheme 
proposals will be made to Council. 
 
In respect of the Council Tax Support Scheme: 
Cabinet are recommended to: 

i. Endorse the recommendation from the Welfare Reform Group that a 
consultation be undertaken in respect of the harmonisation elements set 
out in the report 

ii. Consider and approve which, if any, options on changes to the minimum 
contribution payable should be included in the consultation 

iii. Endorse that the detail of the consultation paper be agreed by the Head of 
Financial Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Concessions and Community Support ,following discussion with the 
Welfare Reform Group 

 
In respect of Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions: 
Cabinet are recommended to: 

iv. Agree that a public consultation be undertaken on options around the 
level of Council Tax Discounts as set out in this report 

v. Endorse that the detail of the consultation paper be agreed by the Head of 
Financial Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Concessions and Community Support 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION   
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to undertake a public 

consultation in respect of the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme (CTSS), 

Pack Page 25

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

in order to inform any decision to review or amend the Scheme for the 

2018/19 financial year. 

 
1.2 This report also seeks Cabinet approval to undertake a public consultation to 

vary the amount of Council Tax Discount awarded for certain empty   
dwellings.  

 
COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 
 

2. BACKGROUND  
 

2.1 Since 1st April 2013, local authorities have been developing their own CTSS to 

replace the previous national Council Tax Benefit Regulations, which had 

supported residents with their Council Tax costs. 

 

2.2 Whilst local authorities have the freedom to set their own local schemes, 

based on local circumstances and needs, local authorities are required to 

provide pensioners with the same level of support received under the previous 

national Council Tax Benefit arrangements. 

 
2.3 Accordingly, most local authorities have devised hybrid schemes, whereby 

those of pensionable age receive up to 100% of their Council Tax bill in 

support, whilst the maximum level of support for working age customers is 

typically lower and a range of other local adjustments have been made. 

 

2.4 The Council is in the fourth year of operating its local scheme, which has been 

overseen by the cross-party Member Welfare Reform Group.  

 
2.5 The main elements of the scheme for working age customers are as follows: 

 
 Minimum contribution of 10%  

 Savings threshold of £6k 

 Maximum support restricted to a Band D level for Bands E and above 

 Treating Child Benefit and Maintenance as income 

 Disregarding War Widow Pensions as income 

 Harmonisation with other benefits e.g. Backdating, Temporary absence, 

Family Premium  

 
2.6 This local scheme has proved effective and the Council Tax collection rates 

remain high, increasing in 2016/17 to 98.1% from 97.9%  Those in receipt of 

Council Tax Support (CTS) are generally meeting their Council Tax liabilities; 

h
[...]
 Council has 
been required, and fully grant funded by DEFRA, to undertake a “Proposal for a 
Feasibility Study” into measures to improve air quality along the A331. 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 note the additional duties placed on the Council, and the deadlines for 
completion of key milestones 

 approve an income and expenditure supplementary estimate of £50,000 in 
2017/18 and, noting that further work may also be grant funded by DEFRA, 
approve future income and expenditure through the budget monitoring 
process, with the expectation that expenditure will be kept in line with income 

 endorse the approach being taken to this work as described in the report, 
noting that the final Plan will require Cabinet approval. 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The UK Plan for tackling roadside nitrogen dioxide (NO2) concentrations, 

published on 26 July 2017, sets out how the Government will improve air 
quality to meet EU targets. Rushmoor Borough Council, along with 
Guildford and Surrey Heath, have been named within the Plan due to 
modelled exceedances of the annual mean NO2 limit value along the A331 
(Blackwater Valley Relief Road). This requires local assessments 
(Feasibility Studies) to be undertaken to consider the best options to 
achieve compliance.  

 
1.2 The first required deliverable is the submission of a ‘Proposal for a 

Feasibility Study’, due by November 2017. DEFRA have allocated a grant 
of £50,000 to each Borough to develop this initial work. All three Boroughs 
have agreed to work collaboratively and the Government supports this 
approach. The Final Plan, to be completed by December 2018, will be 
considered by Members when presented to Cabinet at that time.   

Pack Page 63

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



 
2. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
2.1 The requirement to undertake this work is set out in the Environment Act 

1995 (Feasibility Study for Nitrogen Dioxide Compliance) Air Quality 
Direction 2017, which came into force on 28 July 2017. 
 

3. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

3.1 DEFRA have advised that the work will be fully funded and that support 
will be provided at key stages. The initial resource grant payment has 
been made under Section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003, to enable 
the development of a “Proposal for a Feasibility Study”. On approval, 
further funding will be allocated to undertake the Feasibility Study itself.  

 
3.2 The Government has the right to request reimbursement of the grant 

funding if a task is not progressing within the agreed project timeline. This 
risk is mitigated by the fact that DEFRA will be working with us and 
directing the work as it progresses.  

 
4. EQUALITIES IMPACT IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 No issues arise. 
 
  

5. CONCLUSIONS 
 

5.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

 Approve an income and expenditure supplementary estimate of 
£50,000 in 2017/18 and, noting that further work may also be grant 
funded by DEFRA, approve future income and expenditure through the 
budget monitoring process, with the expectation that expenditure will 
be kept in line with income 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Authors –  Richard Ward / richard.ward@rushmoor.gov.uk / 8137 
   Colin Alborough / colin.alborough@rushmoor.gov.uk / 8169 
 
Head of Service – Qamer Yasin / qamer.yasin@rushmoor.gov.uk / 8640 
 

Pack Page 64

mailto:richard.ward@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:colin.alborough@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:qamer.yasin@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

CABINET        COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
17 OCTOBER 2017   ENVIRONMENT AND SERVICE DELIVERY 
                    PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 
KEY DECISION: Yes     REPORT NO. PLN1733 
 
 

PLANNING FOR THE RIGHT HOMES IN THE RIGHT PLACES: 
CONSULTATION PROPOSALS 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Government published its “Planning for the Right Homes in the Right Places” 
consultation in early September 2017.  It is seeking responses to the consultation 
by 9th November 2017. 
 
This report to Cabinet sets out an analysis of the issues raised by the 
consultation, including the implications for the preparation of the Rushmoor Local 
Plan.  It concludes that the preparation of the current Local Plan should continue.  
The Council’s proposed response to the consultation questions is set out at 
Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 

- Endorses the continuation of the preparation of the Rushmoor Local Plan 
with submission to the Planning Inspectorate in early 2018 

- Endorses the proposed responses to the consultation as set out in 
Appendix 1 of this report. 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Government published on 14th September 2017 its long awaited 

consultation on planning for the right homes in the right places.  This 
consultation paper arises from matters raised in the housing White Paper, 
published earlier in 2017. 

 
1.2 The consultation paper poses a series of questions, and the deadline for 

comments on the consultation is 14th November 2017.  It is important that 
the Council responds to the consultation paper given the potential 
implications for future plan-making in particular. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 As noted in the Government’s covering correspondence, proposals set out 

in the planning for the right homes consultation include: 
 
- A standard methodology for calculating local authorities’ housing need; 
- How neighbourhood planning groups can have greater certainty on the 

level of housing need to plan for; 

Pack Page 65

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



 

- A statement of common ground to improve how local authorities work 
together to meet housing and other needs across boundaries; 

- Making viability assessments simpler, quicker and more transparent; 
- Increasing planning application fees in those areas where local planning 

authorities are delivering the homes their communities need. 
 
2.2 Where relevant to the work of the Council, these proposals are discussed 

in more detail below. 
 
3. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
 Proposed 
[...]
 intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
17th October 2017 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
KEY DECISION: NO 
 

 
REPORT NO. LEG1715 

 
VICTORIA ROAD CHAPEL, FARNBOROUGH  

 
SUMMARY  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

 Cabinet to approve a variation to the Capital programme of £44,000 to fund the 
roof restoration; 

 That if the Farnborough Society indicate they wish to take forward option 2 set 
out in section 6 of the report then subject to Farnborough Society raising the 
capital funding to convert the Chapel to a columbarium within 2 years and 
establishing a legal entity to take a lease, the Solicitor to the Council be 
delegated authority to agree the terms and conditions of a lease to transfer a 
leasehold interest in the Chapel  

 In the event that the Farnborough Society indicates they are not in a position to 
support option 2 then the Solicitor to the Council be delegated authority to apply 
for de-consecration of the Chapel and to make a bid in the capital programme, 
subject to viability, to convert the chapel to a residential use for letting. 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 

The purpose of this report is to:  
 

a) Request funding of £44,000 for the construction of a new structural roof 
and minor masonry repairs at Victoria Road Chapel, Farnborough to 
restore the building to its pre fire condition;  and 

b) To agree the approach for the future of the chapel 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1   In July 2016, a fire caused by two sea scouts practising their fire lighting skills 

at the Chapel caused extensive damage to the roof structure, resulting in the 
roof being demolished. 

 
2.2 The Councils Insurers would not cover the cost of repairs due to the council’s 

failure to provide evidence of carrying out weekly property inspections on the 
chapel.  Subsequently a nominal goodwill payment of £10,000 has been 
received from the insurers. 

2.3 Scaffold to protect the chapel from further deterioration was erected in 
December 2016 an

Minutes of the meeting


-24-

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Tuesday, 17th October, 2017 at 7.00 pm

at the Council Offices, Farnborough

Councillor D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council
Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation 

Portfolio Holder

Councillor Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder
Councillor G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder

Councillor M.L. Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder
Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Councillor M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 31st October, 2017.

35. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th September, 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

36. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18 - 2020/21 –
(Councillor Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1731, which set out the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and sought endorsement of an updated Strategy for the 
period 2017/18 to 2020/21. The Report also set out the Medium Term Financial 
forecast, which had been produced for indicative planning purposes. It was 
confirmed that final decisions on the overall budget and Council Tax level would be 
made by the Council in February 2018.

The Cabinet was advised that the Strategy had been reviewed and updated but had 
remained largely unchanged from the Strategy approved by the Council in October 
2016. The Report set out all the risks, assumptions and initiatives that had been 



-25-

considered in formulating the new Strategy. Members were informed that the existing 
Strategy had served the Council well in supporting financial planning over the 
medium term. It had been integral to the Corporate Plan and had supported the 8-
Point Plan for the achievement of sustainability. 

The Cabinet was informed that, to ensure that a revised Strategy would be relevant 
to current decision making, it was necessary to consider this in the context of the 
Medium Term Financial Forecast. The Revenue Forecast showed a projected 
budget gap of £2.2 million by 2020/21.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that the Council’s level of reserves was 
considered to be adequate at the current time, although it was anticipated that this 
level was likely to increase later in the financial year.

The Cabinet 

(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, as set out in Appendix A of Report No. FIN1731, be 
approved; and

(ii) RESOLVED that the Medium Term Financial Forecast and the principal 
issues and risks associated with it, as set out in the Report, be noted.

37. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME AND COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS - 
CONSULTATION ARRANGEMENTS –
(Councillor Gareth Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1730, which set out a proposal to undertake 
a public consultation in respect of the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme in 
order to inform any decision to review or amend the Scheme for the 2018/19 
financial year. It was also being proposed to carry out a public consultation exercise 
on potential changes to certain, locally set, Council Tax discounts and exemptions.   

Members were reminded that local authorities had been developing their own 
Council Tax Support Schemes since April 2013. It was confirmed that the current 
scheme required a minimum contribution by Council Tax payers of 10%, with a 
savings threshold of £6,000. It was reported that 10% was at the lower end of similar 
councils’ schemes and, for this reason, the majority of the Welfare Reform Task and 
Finish Group had supported including a range of potential increases to the 
contribution payable to 12%, 15%, 18%, 20% and 25% in the consultation. In 
supporting the proposals, Members stressed the importance of encouraging the swift 
return to use of vacant properties.  

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the undertaking of public consultation on the harmonisation elements of the 
Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme, as set out in Report No. FIN1730, be 
approved;

(ii) the inclusion in the consultation of a range of potential increases to the 
contribution payable to 12%, 15%, 18%, 20% and 25% be approved;



-26-

(iii) the Head of Financial Services, in consultation with the Concessions and 
Community Support Portfolio Holder, be authorised to agree the details of the 
consultation paper, following discussion with the Welfare Reform Task and 
Finish Group; 

(iv) the undertaking of a public consultation exercise on options around the level 
of Council Tax discounts and exemptions, as set out in the Report, be 
approved;

(v) the Head of Financial Services, in consultation with the Concessions and 
Community Support Portfolio Holder, be authorised to agree the details of the 
consultation paper in respect of Council Tax discounts and exemptions.

38. SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PROCEDURE –
(Councillor Ken Muschamp, Business, Safety and Regulation Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EHH1731, which set out the Council’s proposed 
new Policy and Procedure for Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults. 

Members heard that the proposed Policy complied with the most recent Government 
guidance in relation to safeguarding matters, Working Together to Safeguard 
Children and set out the Council’s commitment to safeguarding the welfare of 
children and vulnerable adults. 

The Cabinet was supportive of the proposed new Policy and discussed areas 
including how culture could affect safeguarding procedures, the use of the term 
‘Honour Based Violence’ and usage of the Safety Net website. It was agreed that 
any reference to ‘Honour Based Violence’ would be either re-worded or an 
explanation added that no incidences of violence should be considered to carry any 
‘honour’.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Policy and Procedure for 
Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults, as set out in Appendix 1 of Report No. 
EHH1731 and amended at the meeting, be approved.

39. FUNDED SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE FOR AIR QUALITY FEASIBILITY 
STUDY ON THE A331 –
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EHH1729, which set out a request for an income 
and expenditure supplementary estimate of £50,000 in 2017/18 to undertake a 
‘Proposal for a Feasibility Study’ into measures to improve air quality along the A331. 

Members were informed that the feasibility study was required by DEFRA, who 
would be fully grant funding the whole project. It was confirmed that, on approval of 
the proposal, further funding would be allocated to undertake the feasibility study 
itself.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that



-27-

(i) the additional duties placed on the Council and the deadlines for completion 
of the key milestones, as set out in Report No. EHH1729, be noted; 

(ii) an income and expenditure supplementary estimate of £50,000 in 2017/18 be 
approved;

(iii) noting that further work may also be granted funded by DEFRA, future income 
and expenditure through the budget monitoring process be approved, with the 
expectation that expenditure would be kept in line with income; and

(iv) the approach being taken to this work, as set out on the Report, be approved, 
noting that the final Plan would require approval by the Cabinet.

40. PLANNING FOR THE RIGHT HOMES IN THE RIGHT PLACES: CONSULTATION 
PROPOSALS –
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. PLN1733, which sought agreement to submit 
comments in response to the Government’s ‘Planning for the Right Homes in the 
Right Places’ consultation.

The Report explained that the consultation had been created as a result of the 
Government’s Housing White Paper earlier in 2017. Proposals in the consultation 
included setting out a proposed standard methodology for calculating local 
authorities’ housing need. The new methodology would result in Rushmoor’s net 
new homes required per annum dropping compared to the current methodology. 
Similarly, the net new homes required in both Surrey Heath and Hart would also fall 
under the new methodology. Whilst it was acknowledged that the current 
methodology for calculating housing need was in need of reform, it was felt that, 
given that the Local Plan was at an advanced stage in its preparation and that it 
plans positively for the delivery of new homes and the regeneration of the town 
centres, the preparation of the Local Plan should continue. In addition, as the new 
methodology was at the consultation stage and might change, it was considered 
appropriate to continue on the basis of the current evidence base. The Council’s 
proposed responses to the consultation were set out in Appendix 1 to the Report. 

The Cabinet discussed several elements of the consultation and was keen to 
ensure that local schools and the Clinical Commissioning Group had full access to 
this and future consultations.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Council make representations on the Right Homes in the Right Places 
consultation, as set out in Appendix 1 of Report No. PLN1733; and

(ii) the continuation of the preparation of the Rushmoor Local Plan be approved, 
with submission to the Planning Inspectorate in early 2018.



-28-

41. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND –
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. COMM1719, which sought approval to award a 
grant from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental Fund, which had been 
set up to assist local projects.  

The Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder had considered the 
application by the Community Matters Partnership Project for an award of £3,477 
towards the cost of returning an overgrown balancing pond to its original state at 
Balmoral Pond, Balmoral Drive, Frimley and had recommended that this should be 
approved. It was confirmed that this application met all of the agreed criteria.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that a grant of £3,477 be awarded from the Farnborough 
Airport Community Environmental Fund to the Community Matters Partnership 
Project.

42. VICTORIA ROAD CHAPEL, FARNBOROUGH –
(Councillor Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. LEG1715, which set out a request for funding of 
£44,000 for the construction of a new structural roof and a proposed approach for 
the future of the Victoria Road Chapel, Farnborough.   

Members were reminded that a fire in July 2016 had destroyed the Chapel’s roof. It 
was reported that the sum of £44,000 would be required to replace the roof and carry 
out minor masonry repairs to return the building to its pre-fire condition. The Cabinet 
was informed that the Farnborough Society had expressed an interest in attempting 
to secure the future use of the building as a columbarium, with a predicted cost of 
£262,725.00. The Council’s preferred option was to allow the Farnborough Society 
time to raise the required sum for the columbarium project but, if this were to prove 
unfeasible, the Council would pursue an option to de-consecrate the site and convert 
the Chapel to a domestic dwelling for letting.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) a variation to the Capital Programme of £44,000 to fund the roof restoration at 
the Victoria Road Chapel, as set out in Report No. LEG1715, be approved;

(ii) subject to the Farnborough Society indicating a wish to pursue Option 2, as 
set out in the Report, and being able to both raise the capital funding to 
convert the Chapel into a columbarium within two years and establish a legal 
entity to take a lease, the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to agree the 
terms and conditions of the lease to transfer a leasehold interest in the 
Chapel; and

(iii) in the event that the Farnborough Society indicated that it was not in a 
position to support Option 2, then the Solicitor of the Council be authorised to 
apply for the de-consecration of the Chapel and to make a bid in the Capital 
Programme, subject to viability, to convert the Chapel to a residential use for 
letting.



-29-

NOTE:  Cr. Barbara Hurst declared a prejudicial interest in this item in respect of her 
involvement with the Farnborough Society and, in accordance with the Members’ 
Code of Conduct, left the meeting during the discussion and voting thereon.

43. ADDITIONAL ITEM - SALE OF FORMER HIGHWAY LAND AT NORTH TOWN 
PHASES 1-4 –
(Councillor Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. LEG1716, which sought approval to sell former 
highway land at Vivid’s redevelopment in North Town, Aldershot. The Chairman 
welcomed Cr. K. Dibble, who had requested to address the Cabinet on this issue.   

Cr. Dibble explained that the North Town Ward Councillors had been asked to act as 
go-betweens by prospective residents whose occupation had been delayed by the 
legal issues that were ongoing. Cr. Dibble requested that the reasons for the issues 
occurring should be investigated by the Council and that the Cabinet should do 
everything possible to expedite the process. The Report set out the background to 
the proposal and the progress to date. Vivid had appointed Savills to undertake a 
valuation of the former highway land. This value would need to be confirmed by the 
District Valuer before the transfer to Vivid could go ahead. Members were informed 
that, in addition to Phases 1 – 4 as set out in the Report, some of the former highway 
land was situated within Phase 6A. Members were supportive of the approach 
proposed.

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to sell the 
former highways land at North Town Phases 1 – 4 and 6A, shown edged red on the 
plan at the appendix of Report No. LEG1716, to Vivid on the terms set out in the 
Report and at a price within a 10% variance of the value determined by the District 
Valuer.

44. ADDITIONAL ITEM - COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS –
(Councillor Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. LEG1717, which sought approval for delegated 
powers to make timely offers on commercial property acquisitions. 

The Report set out the parameters within which it was proposed that bids could be 
made and it was confirmed that, where this action was taken in future, the matter 
would be reported to the next Cabinet meeting.

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Solicitor of the Council, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, the Corporate Services Portfolio Holder, the Head of 
Financial Services and the Chief Executive, be authorised to make offers to acquire 
commercial properties within the allocated capital budget and with a report following 
to the subsequent Cabinet meeting, as set out in Report No. LEG1717.

The Meeting closed at 8.01 pm.



-30-

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


